
 
AT&T ILEC Intrastate Pricing Schedule 

 Case Number FL20-1030-01 
 
                                                                                                          

 
Page 1 of 13 

AT&T and Customer Confidential Information 
 
 

 

 
 

 

AT&T MA Reference No. 154715UA 

Customer AT&T 
City of Hollywood 
Street Address:  2600 Hollywood Blvd      
City:  Hollywood   State/Province:  FL 
Zip Code:  33020-       Country:  USA 

The applicable AT&T ILEC Service-Providing Affiliate  

Customer Contact (for notices) AT&T Sales Contact Information and for Contract Notices 
 Primary Contact AT&T 

Name:  Raheem Seecharan 
Title:  Director of Information Technology 
Street Address:  2600 Hollywood Blvd      
City:  Hollywood 
State/Province:  FL 
Zip Code:  33020-     
Country:  USA 
Telephone:  954-921-3479 
Fax:     -   -     
Email:  RSEECHARAN@hollywoodfl.org 
Customer Account Number or Master 
Account Number:       

Name:  Esther Martin 
Street Address:  600 NW 79th Ave       
City:  Miami     State/Province:  FL 
Zip Code:  33126-          Country:  USA 
Telephone:  305-582-9541    Fax:     -   -     
Email:  em6388@att.com 
Sales/Branch Manager:                  
SCVP Name:        
Sales Strata:            Sales Region:        
 
With a copy to: 
AT&T Corp. 
One AT&T Way 
Bedminster, NJ 07921-0752 
ATTN:  Master Agreement Support Team 
Email:  mast@att.com 

This Pricing Schedule for the service(s) identified below (“Service”) is part of the Agreement referenced above.  Customer requests that its 
identity be kept confidential and not be publicly disclosed by AT&T or by any regulatory commission, unless required by law. 

 

Please sign by 3/18/2021. 

 

Customer  
(by its authorized representative) 

AT&T  
(by its authorized representative) 

 
By: 

 
By: 

Name:       Name:  

Title:       Title:  

Date:  Date:  
 
 



 
AT&T ILEC Intrastate Pricing Schedule 

 Case Number FL20-1030-01 
Option  1 of 1 

                                                                                  

 
Page 2 of 13 

AT&T and Customer Confidential Information 
 
 

 

 
1.  SERVICE, SERVICE PROVIDER(S) and SERVICE PUBLICATION(S) 

 

Service(s) Service Provider(s) Service Publication(s) 
(incorporated by reference) 

Service Publication Location(s) 

Primary Rate ISDN AT&T Florida AT&T Florida Guidebooks, including General  
Exchange Guidebook, Section A42 

http://cpr.att.com/pdf/fl/product_line.htm 

Flat Rate Service AT&T Florida AT&T Florida Guidebooks, including General  
Exchange Guidebook, Section A3 

http://cpr.att.com/pdf/fl/product_line.htm 

PBX Trunks AT&T Florida AT&T Florida Guidebooks, including General  
Exchange Guidebook, Section A3 

http://cpr.att.com/pdf/fl/product_line.htm 

Rotary Service AT&T Florida AT&T Florida Guidebooks, including General  
Exchange Guidebook, Section A3 

http://cpr.att.com/pdf/fl/product_line.htm 

BellSouth Centrex Service AT&T Florida AT&T Florida Guidebooks, including General  
Exchange Guidebook, Section A12 

http://cpr.att.com/pdf/fl/product_line.htm 

Megalink Service AT&T Florida AT&T Florida Guidebooks, including Private 
Line Guidebook, Section B7 

http://cpr.att.com/pdf/fl/product_line.htm 

 
2.  PRICING SCHEDULE TERM AND EFFECTIVE DATES 
 

Pricing Schedule Term  36 months 

Start Date of Minimum Payment Period, per Service 
Component 

later of the Effective Date or installation of the Service Component 

Rate Stabilization per Service Component 
Rates as specified in this Pricing Schedule for each Service Component are stabilized until 
the end of its Minimum Payment Period. 

Rates following end of Minimum Payment Period 
non-stabilized prices as modified from time to time in applicable Service Publication or, if 
there is no such pricing, the pricing in this Pricing Schedule 

 
 
3.  MINIMUM PAYMENT PERIOD; MINIMUM RETENTION PERIOD 
 

Service Components Percentage of Monthly Recurring 
Rate Applied for Calculation of 

Early Termination Charges* 

Minimum Payment Period  
per Service Component 

Minimum Retention Period 
per Service Component 

All Service Components 50% 36 months 36 months 

 
 

4.  ADDS; MOVES 

4.1 Adds for Primary Rate ISDN service: 
 

(a) Circuits may be added during the first twelve (12) months of the Agreement or by 6/30/2022, whichever is earlier, at the 
MRC & NRC rates approved herein, and will be coterminous with the initial term of the Agreement. 

(b) Any circuits added after 12 months, but before 6/30/22, will require a full 36-month contract term (non-coterminous add 
to existing contract).    



 
AT&T ILEC Intrastate Pricing Schedule 

 Case Number FL20-1030-01 
Option  1 of 1 

                                                                                  

 
Page 3 of 13 

AT&T and Customer Confidential Information 
 
 

 

(c) No Moves, Adds or Changes can be made after June 30, 2022.  Renewals of existing circuits only. 

(d) Growth pricing assumes that facilities exist and no extraordinary costs are to be incurred in provisioning the service. 

   

4.2 Moves  

Per applicable Service Publication. 

   

5.   WAIVERS   

 

Waived Charges 

Non-Recurring Charge waivers, if any, will apply as identified in “Waived Non-Recurring Charges’ below in Section 8. 

 
6.  RATES AND CHARGES 

6.1 Rates and Charges 

The Service Components (aka Rate Elements), Non-Recurring Charges, Monthly Rates and USOCs for the Service provided under this 
Pricing Schedule are listed on the “RATES AND CHARGES” pages below. 

 
 
 
 



 
AT&T ILEC Intrastate Pricing Schedule 

 Case Number FL20-1030-01 
 Option 1 of 1 

RATES AND CHARGES 
 

 
Page 4 of 13 

AT&T and Customer Confidential Information 
 
 

 Rate Elements Non-Recurring Monthly Rate USOC 

1 Primary Rate ISDN, 
Access Line, -Each 
(For provisioning only) 

$.00 $.00 1LD1E 

     

2 Primary Rate ISDN, 
Interface, -Each 
- Voice/Data (Standard) 
(For provisioning only) 

$.00 $.00 PR71V 

     

3 Primary Rate ISDN, 
B-Channel, -Each 
- Voice/Data (Standard) 
(For provisioning only) 

$.00 $.00 PR7BV 

     

4 Primary Rate ISDN, 
D-Channel 
- No Rate (Provisioning USOC) 

$.00 $.00 PR7EX 

     

5 Primary Rate ISDN, 
Telephone Numbers for Flat Rate 
Voice/Data, 
-Per telephone number requested 
inward and 2-way 

$.00 $0.20 PR7TF 

     

6 Flat Rate Primary Rate ISDN (1-
1LD1E,1-PR71V,23-PR7BV) 

$.00 $460.00 WDDKR 

     

7 Multi-line Exchange Access Line, per 
line 

$.00 $32.00 MFB 

     



 
AT&T ILEC Intrastate Pricing Schedule 

 Case Number FL20-1030-01 
 Option 1 of 1 

RATES AND CHARGES 
 

 
Page 5 of 13 

AT&T and Customer Confidential Information 
 
 

8 Multi-line Service, PBX Trunks, 
Business PBX Trunk, Combination 

$.00 $50.00 TFC 

     

9 Hunting, each $.00 $.00 HTG 

     

10 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Standard common equipment, 
each 

$.00 $270.00 M1ACS 

     

11 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Common equipment 
customized by the Company at the 
subscriber's request, each 

$.00 $270.00 M1ACC 

     

12 BellSouth® Centrex service, 
BellSouth® Centrex Control, Service 
Establishment, Initial setup, per 
system 

$.00 $.00 CCXEN 

     

13 BellSouth® Centrex service, Standard 
Features, per station line, each 

$.00 $3.95 CENAA 

     

14 BellSouth® Centrex service, 
BellSouth® Centrex Control, Per Line, 
Initial Setup, each station line, 
Company provisioned, subscriber 
provisioned, or converted from ECAS, 
DECAS, or Customer Control 

$.00 $3.95 CENCA 

     

15 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Station Links, Flat Rate, each 

$.00 $11.55 M4LFA 



 
AT&T ILEC Intrastate Pricing Schedule 

 Case Number FL20-1030-01 
 Option 1 of 1 

RATES AND CHARGES 
 

 
Page 6 of 13 

AT&T and Customer Confidential Information 
 
 

     

16 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Station Links for 800 Service 
Termination, Flat Rate, each 

$.00 $11.55 M4LFB 

     

17 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Station Links Terminated on 
Electronic Business Sets/PSET 
(DMS-100 only), Flat Rate, each 

$.00 $11.55 M4LFC 

     

18 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Station Links Terminated on 
Electronic Business Sets/M5009 
(DMS-100 only), Flat Rate, each 

$.00 $11.55 M4LFD 

     

19 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Station Links Terminated on 
Electronic Business Sets/M5209 
(DMS-100 only), Flat Rate, each 

$.00 $11.55 M4LFE 

     

20 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Station Links Terminated on 
Electronic Business Sets/M5112 
(DMS-100 only), Flat Rate, each 

$.00 $11.55 M4LFF 

     

21 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Station Links Terminated on 
Electronic Business Sets/M5312 
(DMS-100 only), Flat Rate, each 

$.00 $11.55 M4LFG 

     

22 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Station Links Terminated on 
Electronic Business Sets/M5008 
(DMS-100 only), Flat Rate, each 

$.00 $11.55 M4LFT 

     



 
AT&T ILEC Intrastate Pricing Schedule 

 Case Number FL20-1030-01 
 Option 1 of 1 

RATES AND CHARGES 
 

 
Page 7 of 13 

AT&T and Customer Confidential Information 
 
 

23 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment 
Plan 4, Station Links Terminated on 
Electronic Business Sets/M5208 
(DMS-100 only), Flat Rate, each 

$.00 $11.55 M4LFU 

     

24 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Station Links Terminated on 
Electronic Business Sets/M5216 
(DMS-100 only), Flat Rate, each 

$.00 $11.55 M4LFV 

     

25 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Station Links Terminated on 
Electronic Business Sets/M5316 
(DMS-100 only), Flat Rate, each 

$.00 $11.55 M4LF3 

     

26 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Station Links Equipped with 
Caller ID, Flat Rate, each 

$.00 $11.55 M4LFH 

     

27 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Station Links Equipped with 
Caller ID and Message Waiting Lamp 
Indication (DMS-100 only), Flat Rate, 
each 

$.00 $11.55 M4LFW 

     

28 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Station Links Equipped for 
Message Waiting Lamp Indication 
(DMS-100 only), Flat Rate, each 

$.00 $11.55 M4LFJ 

     

29 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Station Links for Provision in a 
Different Serving Wire Center, Flat 
Rate, each 

$.00 $11.55 M4LFM 

     



 
AT&T ILEC Intrastate Pricing Schedule 

 Case Number FL20-1030-01 
 Option 1 of 1 

RATES AND CHARGES 
 

 
Page 8 of 13 

AT&T and Customer Confidential Information 
 
 

30 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Station Links for Provision in a 
Different Serving Wire Center for 
Electronic Business Sets/PSET 
(DMS-100 only), Flat Rate, each 

$.00 $11.55 M4LFO 

     

31 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Station Links for Provision in a 
Different Serving Wire Center for 
Electronic Business Sets/M5009 
(DMS-100 only), Flat Rate, each 

$.00 $11.55 M4LFP 

     

32 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Station Links for Provision in a 
Different Serving Wire Center for 
Electronic Business Sets/M5209 
(DMS-100 only), Flat Rate, each 

$.00 $11.55 M4LFQ 

     

33 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Station Links for Provision in a 
Different Serving Wire Center for 
Electronic Business Sets/M5112 
(DMS-100 only), Flat Rate, each 

$.00 $11.55 M4LFR 

     

34 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Station Links for Provision in a 
Different Serving Wire Center for 
Electronic Business Sets/M5312 
(DMS-100 only), Flat Rate, each 

$.00 $11.55 M4LFS 

     

35 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Station Links for Provision in a 
Different Serving Wire Center for 
Electronic Business Sets/M5008 
(DMS-100 only), Flat Rate, each 

$.00 $11.55 M4LF4 

     

36 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Station Links for Provision in a 
Different Serving Wire Center for 
Electronic Business Sets/M5208 
(DMS-100 only), Flat Rate, each 

$.00 $11.55 M4LF5 



 
AT&T ILEC Intrastate Pricing Schedule 

 Case Number FL20-1030-01 
 Option 1 of 1 

RATES AND CHARGES 
 

 
Page 9 of 13 

AT&T and Customer Confidential Information 
 
 

     

37 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Station Links for Provision in a 
Different Serving Wire Center for 
Electronic Business Sets/M5216 
(DMS-100 only), Flat Rate, each 

$.00 $11.55 M4LF6 

     

38 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Station Links for Provision in a 
Different Serving Wire Center for 
Electronic Business Sets/M5316 
(DMS-100 only), Flat Rate, each 

$.00 $11.55 M4LF7 

     

39 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Station Links for Provision in a 
Different Serving Wire Center for 800 
service Termination, Flat Rate, each 

$.00 $11.55 M4LFZ 

     

40 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Station Links Termination on 
MegaLink® service, LightGate® 
service, or Equivalent Services, Flat 
Rate, each 

$.00 $.00 M4LF9 

     

41 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Station Links Termination on 
MegaLink® service, LightGate® 
service, or Equivalent Services for 
800 service Termination, Flat Rate, 
each 

$.00 $.00 M4LF2 

     

42 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Bridged Links, located on 
different premises from station link on 
non-continuous property, each 

$.00 $11.55 M1FNX 

     



 
AT&T ILEC Intrastate Pricing Schedule 

 Case Number FL20-1030-01 
 Option 1 of 1 

RATES AND CHARGES 
 

 
Page 10 of 13 

AT&T and Customer Confidential Information 
 
 

43 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Bridged Links, located on 
different premises from station link on 
same continuous property, each 

$.00 $11.55 M1FCX 

     

44 BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment  
Plan 4, Extended Bridged Links, 
extended to different premises, 
different serving wire center, each 

$.00 $11.55 M1FEX 

     

45 Assigned Telephone Numbers without 
Facilities, Centrex Type Services, per 
Telephone Number Assigned 

$.00 $0.15 ATNCS 

     

46 BellSouth® Centrex service, Network 
Access Register (NAR) Package, per 
NAR, Both-way, Flat Rate 

$.00 $17.26 M9QCX 

     

47 BellSouth® Centrex service, Network 
Access Register (NAR) Package, per 
NAR, One-way Inward, Flat Rate 

$.00 $17.26 M9Q1X 

     

48 BellSouth® Centrex service, Network 
Access Register (NAR) Package, per 
NAR, One-way Outward, Flat Rate 

$.00 $17.26 M9QOX 

     

49  MegaLink  Local Ch-1st .5 Mile $.00 $85.00 1LDPZ 

     

50  MegaLink  Local Ch-Adl .5 Mile $.00 $25.00 1LDPA 



 
AT&T ILEC Intrastate Pricing Schedule 

 Case Number FL20-1030-01 
 Option 1 of 1 

RATES AND CHARGES 
 

 
Page 11 of 13 

AT&T and Customer Confidential Information 
 
 

     

51 Interoffice Channel Mileage, Fixed 9-
25 Miles 

$.00 $59.75 1LNO2 

     

52 Interoffice Channel Mileage, 9-25 
Miles 

$.00 $14.00 1LNOB 

     

53 Clear Ch Ext Superframe Format $.00 $.00 CCOEF 

     

54 Premise Visit $.00 $.00 MGLPV 

     

55 Service Establishment $.00 $.00 MGLSE 

     

56 Contract Preparation Charge $.00 $.00 WGGVF 

     
 



 
AT&T ILEC Intrastate Pricing Schedule 

 Case Number FL20-1030-01 
Option  1 of 1 

                                                                                                                                     

 
Page 12 of 13 

AT&T and Customer Confidential Information 
 
 

 

RATES AND CHARGES 
 
NOTES:  
 
7.  SPECIAL TERMS, CONDITIONS OR OTHER REQUIREMENTS 

7.1   Primary Rate ISDN Use of Service: Customer agrees that the Service will only be used to transport the voice and/or data traffic of 
Customer and its Affiliates, and not to originate or terminate voice and/or data traffic to bypass switched access charges as defined by 
applicable state and federal telecommunications law.  Customer understands that this covenant is an essential part of the undertaking 
by AT&T herein, and that AT&T is relying upon Customer's covenant as an inducement to sell the Service.   Customer agrees to 
compensate AT&T for any switched access charges that AT&T is obligated to pay, or entitled to collect, as a result of Customer's use of 
the Services, and Customer further agrees that this obligation to compensate AT&T shall not be capped or limited.  As used herein  the 
term Switched Access, generally speaking, means the charges that a long distance company is required to pay to a local 
telecommunications company for the termination or origination of long distance calls to or from a customer whose phone is connected to 
the local telecommunications company's local switching network.  "Affiliate" of a party means any entity that controls, is controlled by, or 
is under common control with, such party. 

 

7.2   Primary Rate ISDN Volume discounts as outlined in the Tariff or Guidebook do not apply. 
 

7.3   A Termination Charge shall not apply to the monthly rate for the termination of Primary Rate ISDN B-Channels prior to the 
expiration of the Minimum Payment Period. 
 

7.4   Payment Plan designation on Centrex is for provisioning purposes only.   
 

8.   WAIVED NON-RECURRING CHARGES 
 

 
USOC 

 
Description 

Nonrecurring 
Charge 

 

1LD1E Primary Rate ISDN Access $875.00 each 
PR71V Primary Rate ISDN Interface $110.00 each 
PR7BV Primary Rate ISDN B Channel $5.00 each 
 Line Connection, first $75.00 each 
 Line Connection, Additional $75.00 each 
CCXEN Centrex Service Establishment $950.00 each 
CENCA Customer Control Features $19.50 each 
CENAA Centrex Features $19.50 each 
M1ACS Standard Common Equipment $600.00 each 
M1ACC Customized Common Equipment $750.00 each 
ATNCS Centrex, Per Telephone Number Assigned $1.00 each 
MGLSE Megalink® Service Establishment Charge $575.00 each 
MGLPV Megalink® Service, Premises Visit Charge $40.00 each 
1LDPZ Megalink® Service, Digital Local Channel, First 1/2 Mile $350.00 each 
1LNO2 Interoffice Channel Mileage, Fixed Charge, 9-25 miles  $100.00 each 
WGGVF * Contract Preparation Charge $423.00  

 

*Upon Customer’s request to disconnect all Service prior to the expiration of the selected term, 
 Customer will pay a one-time Contract Preparation Charge in the amount(s) stated above. 
 



 
AT&T ILEC Intrastate Pricing Schedule 

 Case Number FL20-1030-01 
Option  1 of 1 

                                                                                                                                     

 
Page 13 of 13 

AT&T and Customer Confidential Information 
 
 

 

 
9a.  EARLY TERMINATION - PRI SERVICE: 
 

If Customer migrates an AT&T ILEC PRI Service or Service Component, (the “Terminated ILEC Service”) to a qualifying AT&T Business 
Voice over IP (BVoIP) Service, then AT&T will waive the Early Termination Charge directly resulting from terminating the Terminated ILEC 
Service if: 

a) the Terminated ILEC Service has been installed at the Customer site for no fewer than 12 months; 
b) the term for the replacement agreement is equal to or greater than the remaining term for the Terminated ILEC Service; 
c) the replacement AT&T BVoIP Service is installed or available at the same Customer sites as the Terminated ILEC Service; and 
d) activation of the replacement AT&T BVoIP service at the Customer site occurs within 90 days of termination of the Terminated 

ILEC Service at that Customer site. 
 
9b.   EARLY TERMINATION – CENTREX SERVICE: 
 

If Customer migrates an AT&T ILEC Centrex Service or Service Component, (the “Terminated ILEC Service”) to a qualifying AT&T 
Business Voice over IP (BVoIP) Service, then AT&T will waive the Early Termination Charge directly resulting from terminating the 
Terminated ILEC Service if: 

a) the Terminated ILEC Service has been installed at the Customer site for no fewer than 12 months; 
b) the term for the replacement agreement is equal to or greater than the remaining term for the Terminated ILEC Service; 
c) the replacement AT&T BVoIP Service is installed or available at the same Customer sites as the Terminated ILEC Service; and 
d) activation of the replacement AT&T BVoIP service at the Customer site occurs within 90 days of termination of the Terminated 

ILEC Service at that Customer site. 
 
 

10.  NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL 
 

Service and Service Component Withdrawals during Pricing Schedule Term 

Prior Notice Required from AT&T to Withdraw and Terminate a Service 12 months 

Prior Notice Required from AT&T to Withdraw and Terminate a Service Component 120 days 
 
 
All trademarks and service marks contained herein are owned by AT&T Intellectual Property and/or AT&T affiliated companies. 
 
 
 
END OF ARRANGEMENT AGREEMENT OPTION 1 
 


